

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****Anticipatory Bail Application No.382 of 2023**

Zakir Ali Khan ... Applicant.

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra .... Respondent.

**With**

**Interim Application No.707 of 2023**

**In**

**Anticipatory Bail Application No.382 of 2023**

Sohail Shahzad Hussain ... Applicant.

Vs.

State of Maharashtra .... Respondent.

----

Mr Aditya Parmar a/w Ruchita Rajpurohit i/by Sana Khan for the applicant.

Ms Pallavi Dabholkar, APP for respondent/State.

**Coram: R. N. Laddha, J.**

**Date : 1 July 2024.**

**P.C. :-**

Since the Coordinate Bench (Coram: N.J.Jamadar, J.) has already passed an ad-interim relief in favour of the co-accused, this matter would lie before the same learned Judge.

Office to verify the situation and take appropriate steps.

**[R. N. Laddha, J.]**