



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.382 OF 2023

Zakir Ali Khan ... Applicant
vs.
State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.707 OF 2023
IN
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.382 OF 2023**

Sohail Shahzad Hussain ... Applicant
vs.
State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

Mr. Arun Mishra i/b Aishwarya Khanolkar with Mukta Mishra and Arpita Mishra for the Applicant in ABA No.382/2023.
Mr. Y. M. Nakhwa, APP for Respondent-State.
Mr. Deepak Mahadik, PSI, Mahesh Anjanwad, Shivaji Nagar police station present.

CORAM : SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.

DATE : 9th APRIL, 2026

P. C :

1) After deliberation for sometime, Mr.Mishra, learned Counsel for the Applicant undertakes that the Applicant shall attend before the Investigating Officer on or before 22nd April, 2026 between 11.00 am to 4.00 pm for the purpose of investigation. The said statement is accepted.



- 2) Mr. Nakhwa, learned APP, on instructions from Mr. Mahadik, the Investigating Officer who is present in the Court states that the Investigating Officer will not arrest the Applicant, till the next date.
- 3) Stand over to **24th April, 2026.**

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)